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MEMORANDUM

TO: Case #19-826 Case File
Wl

FROM: Lung Chiu, Inspector General

DATE: April 11, 2019

SUBJECT: Office of Inspector General Response to Mr. Edgecomb’s Response
Case #19-826

On April 9, 2019, the Office of Inspector General received a response from Mr. Darren Edgecomb,
Principal of Palm Beach Central High School, regarding the findings of OIG Case #19-826. Based
on Mr. Edgecomb’s admission to the finding, the OIG has determined that the Substantiated
finding will remain unchanged. Mr. Edgecomb’s response will be posted with the original report
in its entirety.

Allegation 3:

Mr. Edgecomb explained that he signs hundreds of grade change forms each year and he would
never knowingly violate and policy or commit an unethical act. Mr. Edgecomb added that “In
summary, I signed each form because I was under the impression the teacher was aware of the
students’ completed make up work. There was no attempt to violate any school board policy. |
deeply regret and apologize if that occurred. I'm more than willing to take any training to better
understand district policy on this subject.”

OIG Response: Mr. Edgecomb does not dispute the findings and admitted to signing the grade
change forms. This statement coincides with his testimony on page 15 of the report which states
“Mr. Edgecomb stated he signed the Grade Change Forms because he believed that Mr.
Greenberg adhered to the grade change requirements before submitting the student’s Grade
Change Forms to him for final approval.”
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April 9, 2019

Mr. Oscar Restrepo, CIG!
Director of Investigations
Office of Inspector General

Serving as an instructional leader is a passion and an honor. | have served as an educator in
Palm Beach County for the past 30 years (17 as a teacher). In addition, | have had the great
privilege of serving as an administrator for the past 13 years. Student achievement for all
students has always been my driving motivation. More importantly, | feel especially compelled
to inspire each student to become a better person.

This incident has been absolutely devastating, mainly due to the impact it has had on my family.
I’'m also deeply moved by the effect it has had at Paim Beach Central High and the Wellington
community. Serving as principal at Palm Beach Central High has been the highlight of my-
career. For the record, | would never knowingly violate any school board policy or commit any
unethical act. I'm a professional and more importantly, | just believe in doing the “right thing.”

| would like to briefly address the three issues that have me here today.

Grade Change Issue {Allegation)

The logistics of how to change grades have transformed quite a bit over the past few years. It
has shifted from mostly paper-based to almost solely electronic. The initiation of the Student
Information System (SIS) has made the process even more digital. Grade change forms are now
directly uploaded to SIS and-an-alert appears on the screen when: signing into the system. The:
process is now quite hi-tech and involves on-going monitoring. | sign hundreds of grade change
forms each year. With approximately 3,000 students and 165 teachers, the volume is very high.
Most of the recent approvals are electronic signatures and others are paper-based. When
processing, initially | check for a signature (usually the teacher’s} and a brief explanation. The
explanations are usually similar. After reviewing all components, | then sign the document.

Any time | see that a student has either made up assignments or successfully passed a make-up
assessment I'm thrilled. | see this as a great win for students and teachers. Therefore, | sign
the form and move on to the next task.

| noticed the few grade change forms that were signed previously by Mr. Greenberg. He is the
principal’s designee. The protocol is that teachers are involved in the process. All of the
explanations on the form appeared to be valid. Furthermore, | believe a few of the students
were ESE or 504 (based on the explanations) and these are programs over which Mr.

Greenberg supervises. | recall reading a hand written statement on the form where the teacher |




agreed with the change. | also remember a grade change form for a Hospital/Homebound
student in which an explanation was indicated supporting grade change. As | stated, I'm
pleased, when | receive documentation that students have improved and demonstrated

mastery.

In summary, | signed each form because | was under the impression the teacher was aware of
the students’ completed make up work. There was no attempt to violate any school board
policy. | deeply regret and apologize if that occurred. I’'m more than willing to take any training
to better understand district policy on this subject.

P-Card Issue (Allegation)

Because | worked closely with the district’s Purchasing Department, | was aware of an on-going
issue with the P-Card. | met with Mr. Greenberg on several occasions to address the Amazon
orders. Due to those identified issues, | suspended his p-card use until he agreed to and
completed additional training. After receiving confirmation from the Purchasing Department
that his training was completed, | reinstated his p-card privileges.

Testing Issue {Allegation)

Mr. Greenberg has overseen testing since | arrived at Palm Beach Central. As assistant principal
over testing he is knowledgeable in this area. He initiated the Cambridge International courses
at Palm Beach Central High. The program has been tremendously successful in helping
students take college level courses and earn scholarships. It has grown exponentially from a
few sections in the early stages to approximately half of the student population taking AICE
courses. | had no prior knowledge of him violating any testing procedures with Cambridge
(AICE) assessments.

Respectfully submitted,

Darren Edgecomb
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Case #19-826 Case File
xreo

FROM: Lung Chiu, Inspector General

DATE: April 11, 2019

SUBJECT: Office of Inspector General Response to Mr. Greenberg’s Response
Case # 19-826

On April 10, 2019, the Office of Inspector General received a response from Mr. Laurence
Greenberg, Assistant Principal of Palm Beach Central High School, regarding the findings of O1G
Case #19-826. Based on Mr. Greenberg’s admissions to the findings, the OIG has determined that
all three Substantiated findings remain unchanged. Mr. Greenberg’s response will be posted with
the original report in its entirety to include attachments provided. Confidential information
included within Mr. Greenberg’s response and attachments, such as his address and student
identifying information, will be redacted.

Allegation 1:

Mr. Greenberg wrote “The first allegation is that I purchased items from Amazon.com using the
District’s purchasing credit card (P-card) without approval. Procedurally, not every purchase
that was made was pre-approved by the P-card department; however, every purchase directly, or
indirectly, impacted students.”

OIG Response: Mr. Greenberg states that every purchase impacted students as a reason for his
actions. Mr. Greenberg does not dispute the findings and admitted that not every purchase was
made with the pre-approval of the P-Card Department. This statement coincides with his
testimony on page 4 of the report which states “Mr. Greenberg admitted he purchased items Jrom
Amazon.com without consistently consulting with the District’s Purchasing Department before
purchasing the items.”

The OIG has determined that this Substantiated finding remains unchanged.
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Page 2 0f 2
Subject: Office of Inspector General Respanse to Mr. Greenberg’s Response
Date: April 11, 2019

Allegation 2;

Mr. Greenberg cites factors that led to grade changes, but in his final thought he admits, “In
hindsight, my decisions were not 100% in compliance with district “grade change” procedures. 1
apologize and will govern all future actions accordingly. However, my actions were always to
insure earned “grade corrections” and to do what is best for our students.”

OIG Response: Mr. Greenberg admits that his decisions were not in compliance with District
procedures. This statement coincides with his testimony on page 13 of the report which states,
“Mr. Greenberg acknowledged that he should not have changed grades for students that he had
not conferred with teachers before changing the grades.”

The OIG has determined that this Substantiated finding remains unchanged.
Allegation 4:

Mr. Greenberg wrote “The final allegation is that I allowed student(s) to take the standardized
AICE exams outside of the scheduled dates determined by Cambridge International Examinations.
The decision to allow a student to take an AICE exam a day late was made because it was in the
student’s best interest. REDACTED was a graduating senior and was trying to obtain the
Cambridge Diploma thus allowing him to obtain a Bright Futures Scholarship. I understood that
this was a violation of the testing protocol but my intent was to assist the student in obtaining his
dream of being a college graduate.” '

OIG Response: Mr, Greenberg does not dispute the findings and admits he violated testing
protocol. This statement coincides with his testimony on page 18 of the report which states, “A.
Greenberg admitted that he allowed REDACTED NAME to take the AICE exam afier the
scheduled date because the student was not aware of the date of the exam.”

The OIG has determined that this Substantiated finding remains unchanged.

An Equal Education Opportunity Provider




April 10,2019

TO: Lung Chiu, CIG, and CPA

Inspector General

Office of the Inspector General

The School District of Palm Beach County
Palm Beach County, Florida

FROM: Laurence Greenberg

RE: Response to Office of Inspector General Case No. 19-826

The above referenced report lists four allegations based on an anonymous
complaint received by the Office of the Inspector General (0IG) on August 28, 2018,
The information [ am providing in this response has been obtained from my district
email account and my recollection of meetings. Additional information may be in my
office at Palm Beach Central High School; however, as of Friday, March 29, 2019, [
have not been able to obtain access to that information.

P-CARD USAGE
The first allegation is that I purchased items from Amazon.com using the District’s
purchasing credit card (P-card) without approval, Procedurally, not every purchase
that was made was pre-approved by the P-card department; however, every
purchase directly, or indirectly, impacted students. In addition, a majority of the
items purchased resulted in a substantial cost saving for the school (Lexmark
printers). Numerous items, such as used Cambridge International Examination
textbooks and various testing materials were deemed to be time sensitive and
therefore fell within the guidelines of when purchases from Amagzon are permitted
(OIG Exhibit #1). No {tem purchased using the P-card was ever delivered to an
address other than that of Palm Beach Central High School nor were any items
purchased for personal gain. Many items {ex: Ricoh Color Printer toner and Lexmark
Printer toner) were repeat purchases, made after an initial approval was granted.

GRADE CHANGES
The second allegation is that I changed students’ grades without following the
District’s grade change procedure. Palm Beach Central High School’s mission and
vision statement emphasizes that to be world-class citizens, our students are
expected to enroll in the most rigorous classes possible.




Unintended conseguences

* Toaccomplish this vision, for the past six years, the guidance counselors and

I'have spent our summer days reviewing student schedules and course

requests, Often, we would find that the students were not registering for the
most rigorous classes based on test criteria such as FCAT/FSA/PBPA scores
and the College Board AP Potential Report as well as other data provided on

EDW. If this were the case, we would modify their course registration and/or -

academic schedule to reflect a more rigorous course selection. Parents and
students were informed that guidance counselors and administration would
be reviewing and correcting student course registration sheets over the
summer as relevant test data became available. This school-based procedure
created an expectation that students would take the most rigarous courses
possible with the understanding that if the courses became too difficult, or
stressful, for the student, a schedule change would be recommended.
Sometimes, the guidance counselors and | were overzealous and placed
students into courses in which they were not adequately prepared.

Course Rigor and Student Stress
* Schedule changes of rigorous courses do occur in large numbers during the

school year, Overall, district grade change procedures were followed to the
letter. [n these cases, the affected teacher and/or parents were apprised of
the student’s lack of success in a rigorous course and therefore the need for a
schedule change to a course more suitable to the student's level of

preparation.

Exceptions:
Exceptions occurred when (Appendix 2):
* Reasonable attempts were unsuccessful in securing the sending teacher's

written approval on the grade change form,

The teacher was not available (e.g, summer) and/or disagreed with the grade
(the grade change is a reflection of instructional success or failure).

Students with a 94-142 Individual Educational Plan (IEP) or 504
designations in which their IEP or 504 plans had not been fully implemented
resulting in an instructional issue.

Inall cases, either the sending teacher, parent and/or a qualified professional
(eg. child study team, guidance counselor, 504 coordinator, district level ESE
personnel and/or regional office administrator were in agreement of the
grade correction (i.e. grade change form).

No exceptions:
Grade corrections were never made for the following reasons:

» Political request, pressure or favoritism

L]

Athletic eligibility
Qualification for meritorious recognition, which the student did not earn.




Final Grade Correction Calculations:

»  With schedule changes, calculating the corresponding quarter and semester
grades become problematic,

* The challenge has always been to resolve a falr assessment of performance
when the student has a falling or poor marking perlod followed by a
subsequent markicg period fn which performance improves.

* Ourschool's protocol s to grant grade assessment based on “demonstration
of mastery” which entalls focusing on the grade in the subsequent marking
period along with the final examination. This is particularly true when
sending and receiving leachers’ instructional assignment is completely
different (e.g. an academic subject and an elective subject).

Please refer to Appendix 1 for specific Information concerning the 11 student grade
changes. I hope that upon your reviaw of my information, the reader can understand
that there was aloglcal and reasonable explanation as to why in some cases
teachers were not able and/or required to sign the grade change forms. Said student
grade change forms, unsigned by the teacher, represent the exception to the distrlct
grada change process and were only implemented under the exceptions listed above
to help the student recover frem a traumatic academic experfence. At no time did |
ever enter into Student Information System (SIS) and directly change a student
grade. The attached matrix (Appendix 1) gives a complete and individual picture of
the ratfonale used with each of the affacted students.

CAMBRIDGE TESTING
The final allegation is that I allowed student(s) to take the standardized AICE exams
outside of the scheduled dates determined by Cambridgs International
Examinations. The decision to allow a student to take an AICE exam a day late was
made hecause it was in the student’s best Interest.  wasa graduating senfor and
was Lrying to obtain the Cambridge Diploma thus allowing him to obtain a Bright
Futures Scholarship. understood that this was a violation of the testing protocol
hut my intent was to assist the student in obtaining his dream of being a college

graduate.

FINAL THOUGHT

In hindslght, my decisions were not 100% in compliance with district “grade
change” procedures. I apologize and will govern all future actions accordingly.
However, my actions were always to insure earned “grade corrections” and to do

what Is best for our students.




IEP/504 Grade Correction R
P emarks
Student Name Complaint Initiated By OIG Report Page Evidence
Teacher had parent conference and agreed to grade change . Teacher
Parent 165/136 submitted grade change from F to D. I recall conference where Email #1
MP1 grade = MPZ grade. { submitted paperwork aiso.
Qualified Student initiated complaint. Grade correction due to miscalculation
s ahd included behavioraf Issuas calculatad inta academic grade. .
504 >~um=.___."._mﬂ_.w%n 152 Student transferred to another teacher demonstrated mastery by Email #2
uicla obtaining "C" on Final Exam. |
Child Study Team and
Qualified Hospital Homebound situation { . HH Teacher and i
Yes Administrator ig7 CST all authorized grade change as student showed mastery on final Emall #3 i
{Hospital examination from HH. High Profile. i
Homebound) __|
Child mm_.._hmmm.w”i and CST (Parent/HH/I __s/Greenberg/HH rep and HH Teacher} i
- Student proved mastery of Semester 1 work while on HH by obtaining o |
Yes bnﬂﬁwwﬂow 1a8 a "C" on either district or teacher assighed semester examination. MP Emall #3 _
Homebound} grades and semester grades were changed to reflect this. __
Teacher marked student absent from class thus panalizing student _
Y Parent 108 when student was with SLP receiving 1EP services. Student only had 8 H
es absences during period 7 therefore “N" is incorrect. Teacher refused to :
rectify, i
Parent/Student 200 Teacher on vacation unavailable - student proved grade on assignment
Teacher had parent conference and agreed to do a grade correction
504 Parent 282 due to & grade miscalculation however she never foliowed through on Emall #4 %
her agreement with parent, | submitted paperwork. !
Parent and Qualified . -
Yes Administrator 204 Student transferred out of nmﬂwwnﬂm”w and obtained "C"s with new Emall #5 !
{Fleming} h :
i
Parent and Qualified _ Student transferred from AICE General Papers to English 1 at end of :
Administrater (Lutz) 206-208 MPI received A" for MP2 Emall #§ ¢
Teacher did not average assignment into Gradebook, Grade cotrection i
ﬂwﬁﬂﬂ”ﬂnnw““ﬂmmn 211 due to mizcaleulation and included behavieral issues calctdated into Email #7
{Feliciaro} academic grade. Had numerfous issues with student (dress code, etc).
When project averaged In grade changed. i
. Student turned in work missing during absent. Teacher on summer
502 Parent 213 vacation and did not enter into gradebook.
Student transferred from AICE Env Scl to Team Sports. Grade
504 Farent 215 Forgiveness (dropping an academic class for an elective class) which Email #8

allows final credit in the second of dissimillar courses within semester,




TO0000APPENDEX X

GODOGOGRADE CORRECTIONS

COOGODGHEET BERG

Date of Grade Pre or Post Reason for
Student Kame Grade Level] ESE or 584 Course ktial Course Finat Date (FY) Teachar MP1 P2 51 MP3 MP4 s2 Report Card Grade
Ehange Request] o on *
FiaC
AICE LitIn English | AICELKInEng | 2017 tteacher Fis| € c 2772017 Post 51 1.4
0}
C {with
504 path Colf Read h Coll Read) 2017 FtoC new 9212027 Post 3,7
teacher)
ESEMH agH atgH 2026 ; FtoB B2212018 Post 1,8
B £8EMH agn Mgl 2016 Dto€ | PtocC | DtacC Post 1.8
EsEsto/oH]  2-DAm: DAL 2017 Nte® sr28/2017 Post 4,5
504  (AICE Marine SciancehICE Marine Sciencd 2017 Btoa anzporz e | Pre? Shoud S
504 Earth Space Sclancefurth Space Sclence 2017 aly LtoB 2/37/2027 Post S1 1
£32OHI Eng it EngH 2017 FroC ttac c 13 s118/2017 Post 13
564 £ng1 Engt 2018 Cton A €/6/2018 Post 1,6
World History World History 2017 al DioB anzzoryy | FroiShoutd 1.3
504 Geometry y 2017 CtaB 8262017 Post 1,2,4
508 AICE Env Sci Yeam Sports 2017 A hw%.wm.mah_u A 2017 Post 1,7

Key: MP = Marking Period

S = Samester

C5T = Child Study Team

1EP = individual Education Plan

[* Reason for Grade Corvection Key

ij1. Recalcuiation of

de

2. Teacher not In town

3. Disciplinary Grade
nisrepresenting academic
chievement

4, Replaced Missing Grade

5. Marked absent incorrectt




HA019 School District of Palm Banch County Mall « RE: Student

EMAIL %9

Larry Greanberg (PB Centrat H3) -clairry.gr"éehberg.1@palmbeachschools.org>

T T Rl e e ot e e b k1 i) S e B s e e g e mrar nrm e s d e v — e

RE: Student

1 message

Mon, Oct 24, 2016 at 12:22 Py

BT B N I R A Sre b ke ey 1 -

Larry Greenberg (PB Cantral H8) <larry.greenberg. 1 @palmbeachechools.org>
<Latry.graenberg, 1@paimbeachschools.org?, James Dean <jdean@belisotti.et>

Plaase ses me regarding this student. Since he was placad Into your class late (missed the firat two weeks) and did not
read the assigned book over the summer, we will doubts the second nine week grade as proof of mastery for the first nine

weeks,
Thanks,

Larry

Lary Greenberg

Assistart Princlpal / Princlipal Designee
AICE Coardinator / Exams Officer US 679
Palm Beach Centrai High 8chool

8499 W, Farest Hill Bhvd

Welllngton, FL 33411

phone: (581} 304-1088 PX-51068

fax; (561) 433-6979
Larry.Greenberg. | @palmbeachschoola.org

hupswmaﬂ.gougle.cumfmallMO‘?fkucﬁzﬁm'ITrs&viaw=pt&ﬂenmhﬁall&perrmhid=thmad»f%3.‘\154908877510219421?%7Cmuu-mamﬁ4mnm7i:um i




47272010 School Distict of Pafm Baach County Mall -

EMAIL %1

Larry Graenberg (P8 Central HS) fcIarry.greenberg.1@palmheachschoqls.org>

Re:
1 massages

. : Tue, Nov 22, 2016 at 11:34 AM
O i .
Bec: larry.greenberg, 1@palmbeachschaols,org

[

certalnly has tme to bring hls grade up from Its cumrent status (68%), We have three more weeks of grades
which he will have to da well on to bring his grade up. We have just startad our short storles sectlon of the ACE
curricutum and he will be deing at home raading, Plaase check Edine to keen up with his prograss, as | do weekly
reading check quizzes for the short atories, As for the test that we took, t 8carg was extremely low, His score of
a 28/50 was the second lowast in the class. The dlass Averagg on the test was a 42/50. If he neads to tylk about
strategies for aturlying or get a partner to study with please have him ask ma. Pleage kaep In mind that this js a highly
rigorous cfass that takes a lot of work. Only Studying the day before an exam, or doing work fast minute will net lsad 1o
sucoess. However, working each day on the materials we ars cavering Is a way to excel. Plaase foel free to keap
contacting ma If you have any further quaestions about | prograas or the class,

On Tua, Nov 22, 2018 at 11:12 AM,

I wanted to touch base with you regarding current English grade. | have been

checking Edline regularly and seen that he was doing fine untif this last test. | asked him about

the {est just now. He said it was real hard and that he did study for the test. Too say I'm
... concerned is an understatement. With this 9 weeks counting as his total grade, there Js a lot -
riding on these last few weeks of the semester, [s it possible for him to get this up? What | mean
Is... is there going to be enough grades left in the 9 weeks far him to get the overall grads up? |
don't understand how he can study and gst a 28/50. Any feedback you can give me | would
appreciate. Thanks for your time and please respand to this email, as | would like to keep this
between us. The Edline email goes directly to hls emall. Thanks and have a Happy

Thanksgiving.

httpadfimail yongle.com/mall/uf0?i=c526601 TB&view=pt&searth=aldpamihid=thread-I%3A 155171 8208932321361 % 7Cmeg-%IA1 551 T1BAORN 2 1M




4019 Scheol District of Paim Baach County Mall -

EMAIL # 1

Larry Graanberg (PB Central HS) <larry.greenberg.1 @palmbeachschools.org>

TITTTIITIR TAARI AMITR SOt Menes M MRS | b s et < —is w e Rl S A S e arans aobs « [T S

Re:

1 message

- YT N NI UM T MR 4 vt TR A it M) et e Wt e ki e § a8 e $ s 8 o [

Thu, Mar 2, 2017 at 12:27‘ PM

Ca: "Larmry Graenbarg (Paim Baach Central High)® <Iarry._greenbarg.1@palmbeachschools.org>

Thank you for your quick regponsa and explanation, will turn In the misaing assignment, He dwes not wish fo
transfer out of your olasgs,

Sent from my IPhone

Or: Mar 2, 2017, at 11;38 AM,

The homework assignment that he handed In Is attached to ariother assignment which | haven't put into
Edfine yst. When the new assignment gets put In, it will change from a zaro, The one from 1117 was a
literary analysis packet, If he shows Itto me, | will change the grade to half cradit. | talked with

about the end of the nine waeks. Wa have thres grades remaining, a quiz and a homework on Monday.
And a test on the play we are reading "The 12th Night". Thoss will be his last opportunities to add points to
hia grada fur this nine waeks,

i you are still concerned abeut his grade In this class, parhaps a switch for the 1ast nine weeks Into 2
differant level of Engilsh Is sormething you can talk with his guidance councilor abou_t. :

On Thu, Mar 2, 2017 at 11:18 AM,

| see that-on today's Ediine update that has a 61.4 in your ¢lass. He told me
that an ane of the homework assignments from 1/17/17 that he received a 2ero on,
that he spoke with you abeut getting partial credit as he thought he had turned it in,
then reallzed he did not. | see he received another zero for homework on 212417.
Cid he not turn that in ? With 2 weeks left until the quarter, | am concerned about his
current grade. He has recently committed to a high academic college ( I'm sure thay
will want to see the 3rd quarter) and | do not want ta see them decide to pull his
admission offer because of an unacceptable grade In AICE English. | feel he
probably shouldn't have enrolled in the class to begin with as it's a top English class
and he's never taken that High of a level clags for English. It is nothing against you or
your teaching, | know that you are an excellent teacher and he likes your class, [ just
think he is In over his head. He's only raceived 1 "C' | think since starting school, let
alone struggling with a "D" again.

s thers going to be time for him to get that grado up? Do we need lo have a parent
teacher meeting? I don't want to walt until the last minute and it's too late, I'm asking
for your thoughts on the situation and what can be done to help him, 80 he doesn't
have an issue with the college. Thanks for your time.

hitps:/imalhgoogle.comfmal/uf07lk=c 626801 7{58viaw=ptasesrch=all&parmthid=throad-T A1 530?76736436403390%7()mqg—mam5&0??9823101 8. 112




4/2/2019

Re:

Sehool Distriat of Paim Beach Courty Mail - Re: !

To: "Larry Greenberg (PB Central HS)" <larry.greenberg, 1 @palmbeachachools.org>

Wil dol I'm spaaking with her now

. On Mon, Aug 14, 2017 at 12:44 PM Lar

Deb;

AT MLl kb py T R e e s eem g e s e

Larry Greanberg (P8 Caentral HS) <larry.greenbarg.d @paimbeachs chools.orgs

EMALFI.

B R T

Man, Aug 14, 2017 at 12:5¢ F’h;i

ry Grasnbarg (PB Central HS) <larry.greenbarg.1 @paimbeachschools,org> wrote:

I'm going to submit a grade change form for the abeve student to change her math grade froman F 1o a C,

Can you piease adjust har schedula?
Thanks
L.

Larry Gresnberg

Assistant Principal / Principal Deslgnes
AICE Coordinator / Exams Officer US 679
Palm Beach Central High Sohoal

8499 W. Forest Hill Bivd

Waellington, Fl. 33411

phone: (561) 3041068 PX.51068

T T 7 fax: (561)433-6979

Larry,Greenberg, 1@palmbeachschoals.org

hitps:fimail goagle .com/malbulO=cizd601 Hidview=plBisenrch=nil&parmiiid=thraad (%31 57572561131 QU552 0%7 Criag-{%IM1 BTS7260306544

i




4J2/2019 Scehool Distrel of Paim Beach County Mall «

EMAIL#* 3

Larry Greenherg (P8 Cantral HS) <Iarry.greenberg.1@pafmbeachschools.org>

Re:
1 mossaga

- RS R S ATINILA E U A e S fuEs S S5 Ts L e e B B | e enat ok et s e s+ ne are s ey o e o haima o
L L gt s Amaaae -

Sun, Nov 13, 2016 at 12:42 PM

' . >, "Larry Greenberg (Palm Beach Central
slarry.greenberg. 1 @paimbeachschools, org>

thank you all for takdng cara of that!

| have been in communication with, 80 she is awarg!
On Tue, Nov 8, 2016 at 10:01 AM, ) _ wrote:
i had Julle talee care of this on Monday, 11-7+186,
On Tue, Nov 8, 2016 at 9:58 AM, | (PB Centrat HS) <
Hi,

| was out. Has this been taking care of?

Palm Bgach Central High School
8499 W. Forest Hill Blwd.
Wellington, Fl, 33412

{561) 304-1012 or PX. 51612

Do 1 need to do anything to get this student's final Algebra 2 grade and credit to show?

hilpa:mail google.comimailiwOMk=c826601 Zlﬁ&view:pt&saarch==&ll&pmmthid=1hraad-i’%3A15448464993&0663873%'?C|ﬁsg-l%31\1 S500067281900...  1/3




4722019 Sehaol Distrlct of Patm Beach County Mall - .

Id;m'iéee ltonthe, ors but 1do gee it onker * *~ for 8Y16,
Student is

Coursa is Algebra 2

Thariks : )))

rememnnm FOrWardad Mesgage wwmemmns

Date: Thu, Nov 3, 2016 at 5:37 PM

Subject: Re:

Ta:.

Cer - .. . . .
<lamy.graenberg. t@palmbeachschoals.arg>, Darren Edgecomb <darran.edgecomb@palmbeachschools.org>

Alg 2 EOC gcoreigin. i - scored a level BIlH
yearlong grade should be an B. .

Cantact Information:

On Wed, Sep 7, 2016 at 4:33 PM, » wiote;

Hi
| Just wanted to let you know that . math exam (18t semester, Algebra 2) was returnad to Palm Beach

Cantral and has basn graded (she scored a 76%).

An official grade change has been submitied, requesiing  1sl somoater (8Y16) Algebra 2 grades fo reflect the
following:

istninewooks D o C
2nd nine weeks Do C

iat semaster exam Do C

Thanks,

hitps:ffmail. goagle.com/mailuf0?ik=0526601 7i68viaw=pldaearch=ali&parmthid=thread-{% 341 5448464903G0861873%7 Cmsg-%43A 15506057261 900, ..
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4122019 : Schoo! Dlatrict of Paim Baach Gounly Mall - Ra:

Larry Greenberg (PB Central H3) <larry.greenbery.{ @palmbeachs choofs.org>

CEMAIL#H3

Re ‘ -

1 massage

e ——rn [ L L L T epp——

Thu, Nov 3, 2016 at 5:37 PM

_ .+ 'Lary Greenberg (PB Gentral HS)"
<larry.greenberg.1@palmbeachschoals.org>, Darran Edgecamb <darren.edgecomb@paImbeamschools.orgz-

Alg 2 EQC score ig In, scored a level BUi
Her yearlong grade should be an B,

Cantact Information:

On Wed, Sep 7, 2016 at 4:33 PM, . > wrote!

H ..,
| fust wanted to let you know that . :math exam {1st semaster, Algebra 2) was refurned to Palm Beach Cantrai and

has been graded (she scared a 76%).

An official grade change has been submitted, requesting . ... 1st semester (SY18) Algebra 2 grades to reflect the
following: '

istnineweeks D o C
2nd nine wesks D0 G

13t semesterexam Dta G

Thanks,

htpsimall.google.comfinalf07ilk=ch26601 7f5&vl§w#pt&smarchnml&parmthidﬁihraad-f‘“/nam S4484649026066387 3% 7Cmea-PARA 150N ARROATN

im




AHHS Bahond Dlsirlet of Patm Beacit County Ml -

Latry Greenberg (P8 Central HS) <larry.greenbery A@palmbaachschosis,.orgs

LEMAy, g

1 mesgage

. Wed, Aug 10, 2016 at 3:10 PM
Ce: "Larry Greenberg (Palm Beach Centraﬁilgh)" éiéér’j.é&ééii&érﬁ.1 @palmbeachschoots.org»

Ok, ! did send that back In June {wlth a corrssponding atudy puide) so if you change your mind, let me know....]

On Aug 10, 2016 5146 AM, '
FYI

Please disregard my pravious request, | will use the attached review packet that | provided in December
2018.

3]

Sent from my Phone

Begin }omaraad meééaga:

Fromt: B

Date: August 10, 2016 at 9:.41;51 AM EDT
To:

Subject; Pud;

- Forwarded measaga -

Date: Moh, Dac 14, 2015 at 952 Al
Subject: Re: .
To:

missed the following:
11/20
11124
12/1
12/3

1217

12114

hitlps:finalt.google.comfimalifud0 k=c526801 716 &view=pt&search=allfparmtbid=thrand-2A3A1 542204 143060748380% 2Cimag-I%3A1 542004571 604, 13




41212019 8chaol Distrlct of Palm Baach Gounly Mall - Re: .

The midterm is a county exam so | can't forward a copy. Will she be hack
this semester?

v TR
LI

k™

On Fri, Dec 11, 2015 at 3:50 PM, ~
HI All,

Just wanted to remind you sll about i asslgnments, Aa you know, she was out again thls week
for madical reasons. | have receivad a few of last week's assignments fram soma of you, but not al), |
havent raceived anything from this weak alther. Please forward those asslgnments at your earflest

convenience.

Also, If you would ik me fo, | can arranga te have har complate har semester exama ovar the winter
hraak, Please let ma know how | can better support you during this rough time forl | As discussad
with | she feels as though she needs a liitle mora preparation tire,

Have a GREAT weekend.

On Monday, Novamber 30, 2015,

Halla,

| received a call from to advise usthal  was admitted to the hospital yasterday. fs
gurently in the FICU and Is unsartain as towhen * will be released.

Please forward har work for the waek to1 be hare on Thursday to plck up.

Thank yaut In advanca for your asslstance.

hitpa:inall.goagle.somimalliu/0Tik=c5268017 B dview=pl&search=all Apentilhid=thraa d-f43A 1542284 1438607 46380% 7Cmsg MhIAI 5423048713604, 273




hitpa:imall.google.comimailfu/) fik=c626501 TlE&view=pigsearch=all&parmthid=thraad-I%3A15560404707 | no*raaze%rr:magw.am5530494707 100...

47212018 Bchoal Diatrict of Palim Beach Counly Mall - Grade Change Documentation

Larry Grasnbarg (PB Central HS8) <jarry,groenbary.1 @palmbeachschoo!s.org>

Grade Change Documentation
1 message

T e e s e o T e YR T S Ll e AR ] A A S A+ ol e

- Tus, Jan 31, 2017 at 9:09 AI;A
To: “Larry Greenbery (PB Central H3)" <larry.graenberg.'i@parmbeachschoots,org>
HI Larry,

Please sae me when you retum, regarding a grada shange forim on

11




4242010 School Dislrict of Paim Beach County Mail - Ra:

Larry Greanberg (PB Centraj HS) <!ar|y.greenberg.1@palmbeachschools.org>

A 7 1) A gy

Re: Student

1 message

- et i Ay ot - A Sl e o s e e e s e

10: "Larry Greenberg (M5 Central HS)" <larry greenberg,1@palmbeachsahools.org> 17 at 8:20 AM

I'hope that it went through, | thought that | made the grade charge last wesk, but | resubmitted It now,

On Wed, Jan 25, 2017 at 8:09 AM, Larry Greenberg {PB Cantral HS) <tarmy.graenberg. 1@palmbeachachools.org> wrote:
Plsase keep me informed, Pve alrsady had a phone call concerning this, '

On Wad, Jan 25, 2017 at 8:06 AM, |
Good Moming,

L will submit the form now.

On Wed, Jan 25, 2017 at 8:02 AM, Larry Greanberg (PB Central HS) <:larry.greaﬂberg.1@pafrﬁbeachschcols.org>
wrote:

TAt lhel last parent conferance, yalt discussad adjusting the above mentivned student's secand MP2 and semestar
final grade.

——— ‘Have you completad the paperwork for this or do youneed my assistance?

Thank you, '

Lafry Greenberg

Assistant Principal / Principal Dedlgines
AICE Coordinator / Exams Offlcer US 679
Paim Beach Central High School

8498 W, Foraat Hilf Bivd

Wellington, FI. 33411

phone: (561) 304-1068 PX-51068

fax: (361) 4338979

Larry.Gresnberg. 1 @palmbeachschools.org

Lairy Greenberg

Assigtant Principal / Principal Designes
AICE Coordinater / Exams Officar US 879
Faim Beach Central High School

8499 W, Forast Fill Bive

Wellington, F1. 33411

phone: (561) 304-1068 FX-51068

fax: (561) 4336979

https:/imail. googla.com/mailiuf07k=0526801 715&vi aw=ptésearch=al Bpermihid=thread-43A 1 BG76016627 17262634%7 Cmag-%5A4 H675033847104... 1M




'_'_l_arry Greanberg 1@pa!rnbaachschoo£s org e e

4/22019 Schocl Digirict of Pakn Beach County Mall - Fwd: Bludant !

Larry Greanberg (PB Centra) HS) <larry.graenberg.1 @palmbeachschools, org>

EMpn B

F‘wd Student

1 message

Larry Greenberg (PB Cantral HS) <rany greenberg 1 @palmbeachschoo!s Qrg) Werd, Jan25201?at gogAM

=ommemee= FOWArd2d Massans —-——n
From: --lcack@palmbeachschools.org>

Date; Wad, Jan 25, 2017 at 8:05 AM

Sybjact:
Ta: "Larry Greenberg (PB Centrai HS)" <lany.graenbarg.1@pafmbeachschools.org>

Good Morning,

| will submit tha form now.

Magan

O?\A Wad, Jan 25, 2017 at 8:02 AM, Larry Greenberg (PE Central HE) <tarry. greenberg.1@palmbeachschoofs.org> wrota:
agan; ‘

Al the [ast parent conference, you discussad adjusting the abave mentioned student's second MP2 and semester 4
final grade,

Have you completed the paperwork for this or do you héed my asdistanca?
Thanl¢ you,

Larry

Larry Greenbaerg

Assistant Principal / Principal Designes

AICE Coardinatar f Exams Officer US 679
. Paim Beach Central High Scheot

8499 W. Forest Hill Bivd

Wallington, Fl, 33411

phone: (861) 3041068 PX-51068

fax: (361) 4336979

Larry.Greenberg.1@palmbeachschools.org

Larry Graonbarg

Aasistant Principal / Principal Designee
AICE Coordinatar { Fxama Officer US §79
Paim Beach Cantral High Scheol

8499 W. Forast Hill Bhv

Wellington, F!, 33411

phone; (561) 304-1068 PX-51068

fax: (561) 433-6979

hittpa:ifmail. googls.comfmaili O Tke=c528604 Tfﬁ&vlaw“pl&seﬂrm=all&permthid=lhre ad-{%3A1857501 GE2717 282634 % 7 0ms-F4A1557 5020712518

1H




41212019 Bohoo! District of Paln Baach Counly Mall - RE: |

Larry Graenberg (PB Central HS) =larry greenberg, 1 @pal

M R R LA S 1 em | m ] ks s s e e e

RE Student

mbeachschénis, org>

e EMaLRy

!r_'arry Greenberg (PR Central I-Is) <larry grﬂenberq 1@Dalmbeachschools org> Wed Jan 25, 2017 at 8:02 AM

..« 1« 'Larry.greenber, 1@pafmbeanhsohools org"

<Larry.gresnberg.1@palmbeachachools.org>
Bog: e ot

Al the last parent conference, you discussed adjusting the above mentionsd student's second MP2 and semaster 1 final

grada,
Hava you completed the papearwark for this or do yau need my assistanca?
Thank you,

Larry

Larry Graenberg
Assistant Princlpal / Princinal Degignes
AICE Coordinater / Exams Officer US 678
Palm Beach Gentral High Schoal
8499 W, Forost Hill Bivd
Wallngton, FL 33411
—————— phone: (561) 304-1068 PX-51058
fax: (561) 433-6879
Larry. Grasnberg. 1 @palmbeachschools.org

hitps:Hmail.google.comimaliAf0fik=c52660° 5éview=ptésaarch=alldpemthid=lhrmad-43A 158760166271 T262834% 7 Cinig-

(hIAIB575018627172..,

il




4122019 School District of Palm Beach County Mal| -

Lairy Greenberg (PB Central HS) <larry.greenberg.1@palmbeachs chools,orgs

Invitation: | )
3:30pm (larry.greenberg.1@palmbeachschools org) |
1 measage EM A,‘] | iiL-sl
|
WU Y YIRENREN, HLDRIMDEHCNBCNOORs.org, | h
mora details »
[ raquastad to meat with all teachears on in the media cantar at
Both parents ara included in this email. ;
R requested for and dlr. Greanbearg to be Invited to sonfarence as wall,
|
; . |

‘frhan
Calendar  larry.greenbery.t @palmbeachschoois.org

Wko

Your attendance is optional.

Going? Yas - Maybe - Mo mora aptions »

‘wetaten fram Google Galendar

¥ 9ra racerng his srmal at e acmount larey.creenierq, I@palmbeachushools.ora senase s ara s bacahad far wutanang gne - oan s o onms ek

T imianidar iy resnbary  tggpalmbeachsehoals ong

73 3an racdrerg thasa amails alzass leg n e hitps:fwaww.goagle.comicalendar! are =hargs yold mlfieation sedings far this ajeegar

htigs:#mall.geogle cor/malfu/07k=a5206017B&view=pt&saarch=all&parmihld=thread-f4A3A1 553526498522781093%7Cman-%3A1 A5 96498997 117




. 9 Schaod Distrlet of Paim Beach County Mall - Re; Grade

Larry Greenberg (P8 Cantral HS) ':Iarry,greenberg.f@pa!mbeachschocls.orga

e EMANL B 5

Re: éraae“

1 message

VS B ko i S P

Larry Greanberg (PB Gentral HS) <larrv.areenbera.i paimbeschschools.org> Thu, Dec B; 2016at625 F‘M
To: .

Thanks that helps definitely need to tatk tomarow,
On Dec B, 2016 6:23 PM,
On Thy, Dec 8, 2018 at 6:22 PM, Larry Greanberyg (PB Central HS) <larry.greenberg.1@palmbeachschocls.org> wrate:
I'm thinking & lot more changas than just English. we will talk.

On Dac 8, 2016 b:26 PM, ' i 2
Marnie scanned the documents to mom; lead teacher is

| would ilke to try a differant English teacher 2nd semester, but will hold off Just in case you are contacting

On Thu, Dec 8, 2018 &l 10:17 AM, Lamry Greenberg (PB Central HS) <larry.graanbarg. 1 @palmbeachschaols, org>
wrote:! .
- _ Who'ls the |éad teacher?”
Also, can you run Site Raporter for English - print it and scan It In response to ihguiry?
Thanks.
Larry
On Thu, Dag 8, 2016 at 10:08 AM, o
© Mr. Greenberg please help me ractify this situadon. Their teacher s not cooperating and offers zero
asaistance. My son Is a 10th grade student with an JEP. | have spoken with you regarding this
altuation praviously.

Please call me

Bagin forwarded message:

Fron: ) _

Date; Decamber 8, 2018 at 9:53:42 AM EST
To: |

Subject: Re; Grade

All of his missing worl is listed on Edline.
On Thu, Dec 8, 2016 at 8:00 AM,

~ " you're grading for class work. grade keeps dropping. About him not asking you for help,
it seems liks the same issues are arising in your class with increased fruatration from you with
your students. He doesn't feel camfortable spezking with you when tensians are high. 1

|1ttps:ﬁmaiI.guugle.cnml‘mallfu!()‘?lk=c',5266m7fﬁ&vluw=pt&naamh=afl&pannthid=(hread—f%3A1ma160837789245560%7Omﬂg~f%3m553192193?623... 173

.. Hi ean you pleass let ma know wnat e missing clags wark le? ba doss, D¢ e ot e




4/212019 School District of Palm Beach County Mall - Re: Grade

allowed him to continua In your class after the meeting because | thought things would get
balter, With a grade of 39 | am at a loss and not sure how he can improve this. | am asking for
your help so that my son doesnt fall your class,

.JH;_‘.I

.

On Dec 5, 2016, at 2:11 PM,

Hi

Ha can make up any orall of his assignments for partial credit and that will
boost his grade. Requestshatc for halp or extra time might also halp him boost
his grade tut he never asks. Ha is vary distracted by averyone and sverything
around him, | will be here after soheol on Wedneaday If he wants to come with
guestlons regarding his assignments.

On Mon, Dac 5, 2018 at 6:05 AM, -
Hallo, = continues to Fall your ¢laas. | notlce he Is struggling on tests. Can
you please work with him oh how fo bring up his grade, | know when we met
yau felt that he sould do weli If he continued fn your class. Pleass contact me
when his grade fs so poor, so that It allows me the oppartunity to help rectify it
bafora it's too late, |s there any exira work he can do to buffer those poor test
grades?

Thank you

You have recelved this e-mail because this address was registered af

Edline

Disclaimar; Under Flonda law, e-mad addrsasas ars pubiic rscovds, 1f you do not wanl your a-mail
addraag rleaged n resporsa o A puhile *ueards request, do not send zizctrom s mail to s sobly,

Instead, sontaet Jhis afics oy phong O oweitng.

Disalaimer: Lnder Florida taw. e-mail addresses arm pubils raeards, If you do act want your g-mail address raleased in

rasoonse to a oubiic manrds reques), do not serd ateclrends mail o s antity. lnstead, contect this office by phone or p

writing,

" Asaistant Principal | Principal Designee
AlCE Coardinator ! Exams Officer US 579
raim Beach Cantral High School
hllp‘5:.'lmail.gmgle.cmnfmaillum?lkzcﬁﬁ.ﬂ(iﬂ1 ffadvisw=pldaearch=all&parmthid=thraad-I"tHA1 553 1600377 80245560%7 Cmsg-IAiA 1583192106 702,.. 243
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41442019 Behool Distiict of Palm Beach Gounty Mali - Ra:

Larry Greenbery (PB Central HS) <Iarry.greenberg.1@palmbeachschools.org>

e EMAILH

TR T TTAIT U R TR s mes e emE W6 IR LR § Bl 0 A A b C i s rmb <mmaes e e proe e n s aen

Re:

1 massage

Tue, Jun 6, 2018 at 3:16 Py
[o: "Larry Greanberg (PB Central HS)" <Iarry.graenberg.1@palmbaachschools.arg> : FM
Yea, this hielps, thank you, We appreciate i,

palmbeachschools.org> wrote:
[ submitted a grade change for the first marking period today.

| hope this helps,
Larry

On Man, Jun 4, 2018 at 8:48 PM, ) . .
Thank you. | appreciate you getiing back to me and hope you have a great summer,

On Mon, Jun 4, 2018 at 8:31 PM, Larry Gresnbarg (PB Central HS) <rarry.greenberg.1@palmbeachschoola.org:-

wrale; .
['am sorry | have not baen in touch soonar, +is corract, 1 will adjust the grade as soon as | have a chance
to submit the corract forms. {t will be done, _

Larry, ‘

On Mon, Jun 4, 2018, 2:22 PM 1
Good Afterncon,

| know Mr. Greenberg has besan very busy with AICE tasting and as such | am sure this has slowed down his
response lime to emalls and phone cails,

As | sald previously, he Is aware of the situatian and told me he would be in touch with you. Unfottunately, he
did not give me a specific time or window of iime as ta whan he would be making contaot, '

Mr, Graanberg can adjust the grada, if this Is what he decides 1o do , at anytime during the sehoo) year or
summer. Sa, Ihe good news Is you have NOT missed any deadline that would impede the adjustment of the
grade.

Please let me know If | can be of any further assistance in this matter,

Thank you,

On Mon, Jdun 4, 2018 at 12:33 Pi,
Gaod morning,
I am sinceraly sorry to bother you again but frankly you are the only ane who is responding to me. | have not
heard form Mr. Breenbery and reallzing that mayba he I waiting to contact me until AICE exams are aver but
| am concemed that there might be a point whare It is foo ate to adjust and the grade,

Do you happen to know when the latest date would be to adjust a quarter 1/semastor 1 grade or have any
advice for ma?

I vaally appreciate any help you can give me,

On Wed, May 30, 2018 at 11:34 AM,
Thank you for your assistance and response. | appreciate it.

hitgs:ffinafl.goople.comvimaili/0 P=c826801 b view=pldsearch=all Rpermthid=thraad-[%3A1601 801767078034 782% 7 Crrsg- 1% A 180248 142501 6.
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41442019 Sechac| Distrlet of Palm Beach Ceunty Mail -

Have a wonderful day,
On Wed, May 30, 2018 at 11:03 AM, «
Good Morning,
| did speak with Mr. Greenherg briefly on thls matter and ajsa gave him the notes | took when wa spoke,
| am sure responding back to you is on his to«do list and he should be In touch soon,
Pleasa lat ma know Iif there's anythfng else | can do to assist with this matter.

Thank you,

On Wed, May 3¢, 2018 at 10:09 AM, -
Hi .
I hope you had a great haliday weekend and | really appreciate you acting as a liason for Mr,
Greenbery to get iy massage to him,

| was wondering If you've had the shancs to talk to him about our conversation regarding adjusting
AICE (P and LA grade for term 1 and what the outcome was or the next step?

| haven't haard anything back from e-mall or phone since we talked on Friday.

Thank you for your tima,

Palm Beach Central High School

Disclaimer: Under Florlda taw, o.mall addrasgos ara public records. i you do not want your e-mail addregs released In response 1o a
pubiks racords requast, do nat send glectronic mait to this entity. Instead, contact this offics by phane or in writing,

Disclalmer: Under Plorda law, e-mail addroeans are Public; ecargs. If you do nat sant jour s-mad atklress reloased i 800r 5 16 3

cublic records raqueal. 4o nal sand eleciacie vl to this entity. Instead, copse: dus ¥fica 9y phons 95 arirg,

Agadaity Gooidinadior
Blalos DV o B Mol P L e
ST ST e T S T T AR Rt AN T W L L TTIMIT ST O

htipsiimail. google.com/mall/vlAk=cE286017 5 &view=pifsearch=alldparmthid=thread-1% 2480190 7070760:4782%7 Cmag-1%3A18024614250169... 2 i3




4142010 Scheol District of Palm Beach County Mal! - Ra: Meeling please

Larry Greenberg (PB Central HS) <larry.groenberg. 1 @palm beachschools,org>

Re: Meeting please _
1 massage

_ . — e Thu, Apr 12, 2018 at 6:0 PM
To: "Larry Greenberg (P8 Central HS)" <larrygreenberg, 1@palmbeachschools.org> P 2PM

Hi Mr. Greenberg,

| hape you're having & great week. | haven't heard back from you regarding my inquiry ahout! first torm AICE
GR/Lang Arts grade gefting adjusted s we discussed on the phone. | wantad to try e-mall one last time before call ng.
He Is working really hard in the new class he Is in and | think he deserves this 1o be looked Into. |knew there are no
guarantaes;howsver | am seeking a discussion about it since It is clrrantly the only C on his report card and we ara
concernad about the affect on his GRPA sinos ha is nat taking alot of weighted classes, This was a class that he and |
didn't think he was ready for at the start of the ysar, e hung in there to the point that he had heatth issues and | beliaved
carried over a fow Gfhigh D. He didn't have enough time In his new class to bring the grade up, although [ believe In there
he did A work. He did recelve A's for avery other Language Arts term though,

I laok forward to your response. Thanik you,

Cn Tue, Mar 6, 2018 at 11:58 AM,
Good aftemgon Mr, Greenbary,
Fhave been having problems with sending and receiving e-malls sa | apolagize If you recelve ihls twioe but | wanted ta
followup on my fast e-mall regarding AICE GP grade.

Thanks and have a great day,

On Thti, Feb 22, 2018 at 11:14 AM, N
Thank you for getting back to me and for your offer of furlher clarificaion If neaded.

Since we're not meating, may | also ask you as a follow-up to a possible grade adjustment we discussod on the
pheona for regarding hls first term and experience In AICE ganaral papers and switching to Language Artg 12
Can you tell me what the critaria and precedurs wauld be for thia?

Thanks and have a great day,

On Thursday, February 22, 2018, Larry Greenkerg {PB Central HS) <larry.greanberg. 1 @palmbeachsenccia.orgs
wrote:
Good afternoon.

has been reviewing the AICE offetings and shoukd be able to advisa Yyou with all of your scheduling
questions,

Please contact me after you meet with her if you need furthar darification.

{ know thig is a change in procedure but the AICE Frogram has become so large and suzcesshil at Central, wa
have tralned the Guidanca Department to be able to flald course selection questions while | focus on examinations,

Thank you far understanding,
Larry

On Wed, Feb 21, 2018 at 4,00 PM. e Coe :
LM Graenbarg, e e e
I hope everything Is going okay for you considering all the circumstances with racent tragic events, | am sarry to
bother you and this Is definitely a non-urgent request but can we please meet In perscn or on the phone to
diseuss AICE eptions for — for next ysar and ongoing? lam going to mest with Mrs, Lutz soan to

hitps:imall. google.comfmalliuf02ik=cE26601 7fidview=ptlacarch=adparmthid=lwead-[% 3A 1500457704481 S0708%TCmsg-I%3A15076794503544,., 12




412019 Scehool Distrial of Palm Beach Gounty Mall - Re: Mealing plagss

discuss hls schedule for next year to get hirm on the right track again and wanted to ses what AJCE courses
might fit him as [ am concerned about the language arts ones based upon his strangths and weaknesses and
racent vision and educational testing that he has had done. §am very open to other AICE courses to get him
exposure to critical thinking but seeking them I a subject that Is batter sulted for his strengths and Interesta
based upon what | know abaut him and his tasting results,

I really appreciate it and my schedula is pretty flexible.

Thank you and take care,

Larry Greanbery

Asslstant Pringipal / Principal Designae
AICE Coordinator / Exams Offlaar US 679
Palm Beach Gentral High School

8499 W, Foreat Hill Bivd

Walllngton, Fl. 33411

phone: (561) 304-1088 PX-51068

fax: (561) 433-6479

Larry.Greenbarg. 1@paimbsachschools.org

Discialmar: Undar Flor'da e a-mail asdrasses ara susies pacards, If 00 0 AIUHANE 0L 2-Mai 3480388 2SR M FASROPSE I § Qu o

“ecards (aest, 4o net S Feciroms Ml 1o is antty, Ingtaad. contagt this ofles oy phone or & wriing.
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44720149 Schoal District of Patm Beach Counly Mall - Re: AIGE Program at PBCHS

(5 7?3}
. 9 Larry Greanberg {PB Central HS) <Iarry.graanb&rg.‘l@palmbeachschools,org>
Wi

e EMBLHEL,

s cmmnen e e

Re: AICE Program atPBCHS

1 message

. . ‘ Fri, Nov 3; 2017 ot 3:40 PM
To: "Larry Greenherg (FB Central HS)" <lamy.graenberg. 1@palmbeachschoals, org> 40 P

HI Mr, Greanberg,

Can we please meet in person or on the phone asap to pursue = switching out of his AICE GP
Class. Being In this class Is overwhelming him and affecting his health and | would like to discuss this
ASAP and ! will give you detalls In private. Pve reached out to and she recommended }
contact you, {'m not having the best luck communicating with | am concerned about him
attending this class next week,

Sincarely,

On Monday, August 21, 2017, |
Thank youl This helps alot #na 1 appraciate your quick and thorough response. | am rore than willing to have
_ giveitatry. Hels enjoying the class ko far. He doas have & very high laxite but we have found that doesn't
ahways coraspond to achool work (other than reading comprahension). You are absolutely correct in that middle
school does not prepara for this kind of thinking which is why originally | thought pra-AICE would be good, | am oxcitad
about tha possibilities for him. Good luckte your: = this yaar,

On Mon, Aug 21, 2017 at 11;14 AM, Lamy Graenberg (PB Central HS) <lamry.greenberg.1 @palmbeachschools.org>
wrale:

. Good moming.

Apparenily, there iz same misinformation out thera, Lat's see If we can clear it up.

Flrst, the goal of AICE courses Is to apply rigor to the classroom in a standards based Instructionai plan - Cambridga
University has one of the best programs for this In AIGE. Thase classes do invalve writing and eritical thinking but
they also include extersive reteaching and relearniig by our teachers, Students from the middle school are experts
at mullipla choice exams hut are very weak In thelr writing skills, AICE General Papers teachers spend a lot of time
reteaching their brains to think in full sentences, not "a®, *b", or "e". Students will struggle with this for a littte while and
then they begln to "get" it as thair brain is retralned, Parents have & tougher time with this, sama students whe have
been "A" students throughaut middle scheol are now "B" students. We expact this as they learn how 1o write again,

AICE courses are dirsetly aligned to Flarida Standards, so (while students don't realize this), we are preparing tham
for the FSA examinatlor: that they take at tha end of the year. The beneflt of AIGE classes is ta change the way oyr
students think - we want them to become productive in sociaty and in the workplace. It doesnt matier what they end
up doing Iit Iife - college, career, sports, technical training, ete. They will have to lagically and intelfigently think, The
benefit of the AICE courses is that they can also sam coilege credit If they pass the exam at the end of the year, |f
they don't pass the exam, then they don't earn coflege cradit. It does not effect thair higth achonl transcript or grade
In fact, the AIGE exam grades come out lohg after the schoal year has ended. )

Far the 9th grade, AICE General Papars Is the first writihg coursa for our students. We are offering only two Engliah |
courses - elther regular engllsh or AICE Gensral Papers. The logle for this is that the honors curreulum is o ditfarent
from the General Papers curriculum, It does our studants a disservice to not offer it as General Papers because of
the hpa weighting of 6.0 (as opposed to 4. for an honors course).

Specifically, for he Is carrectly placed in General Papars. His reading lexile is very, very high - b9
percentile,
- As far as tha AICE Diploma - that is a henefit.of the program - f & student nsasas ¥ axams;, they Gai varm an "AICES

* geholarship for callage - that's about $24,000 aver 4 yaars (so far). This lsn't the reason why we brought the program
in but it s a benefit to our farmiliss. A lot of students do not have the high 8AT or ACT score to quallly for Bright
Futures and this way thay can get the scholarship.

hitpa:fhmall.googla.com/mailhi/G Mk=c526801 Y sview=pikssarch=alldparmithid=\hraad-1%34 157634871 TI397F 714%7Cmsg-I%AA15830750509454. ., 14
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4462019

School Distict of Palm Banen Gonnty Mail « Re; AIGE Program at PHCHS

Guidance - give the AICE General Papers three weeks and ses how I8 golng. I he Is overwheimed, then
emait (ar call) me and we'll discuss alernatlves. I'm hoping that he'll cateh on quickly and begin to thtive,

As Tar as AICE Environmental Management is concerned, it Is not nacessary for him to have this year eoncurrantly
with Blology Honors. While the twa caurses are simllar in content, it Is not a requirement, We have many studants
who Just want to take one AICE class this year ( I

Travel hockoy will take up ima, and this Is even iare of a reason not to glve him two AIGE dlasses untlt he ¢an
bagin fo manage his time better - he'll get thers. ‘

I hope this answers same of your guestions. On September 12th from &:30 pm - 6:30 pm we are having an
Acgslarated Curriculum Nits right befors the Open Houss - Il have more information then, Hope to sae you there,

Larry

On Mon, Aug 21, 2017 at 9:48 AM, |

HI Mr, Greanberg,
Ihope you had a great weekand. | am writing you seakinn mara information to questions | have about the AICE

program. {have a son who just started 9lh grade | . and originally we were not sesking AICE
courses this year but he ls currently In one that was placed on his schedule, (AIGE general papers) | am seeking
more information since maybe soma of the information | heard s not true, | heard great things about the alasses
and what the kids experlence but a!so hsard they involve a fot of writing and critical thinking and alot of work, Ha ls
having a little kit of rough time fransitioning into high schaol and has been sick due to anxlety, Although ! weuld
reallyltke 19 develop these skills, | am wondaring if he is propared for these type of classes this year.
Although hia middle school teachers signed off on advanced classes for him, | found out that they acturally know
vary fittle of what the course raquires and | know that he has not been challenged at schoal in this way so | am
concermed he Is not prepared. These ara kilia 1 really would like .. to develop but theaa are weaker areas
for him now so | dont want lo overwhelm him. He is vary bright but we ara in the process of getting him avaluated
for executlve functioning skills, which he has siruggled with in the past. In addition, he wil likely go to a college to
piay raller hockey that will not accept an AIGE diploma,

Can you pleasa glve me same guidance on what you would suggest for him and-if he was able to gat the AICE
diploma sra there advantages it would glve to students not gioing to college in Flerida and going to schaol, not
on the Ist'? Of coursa we are not positive where he will go to sehool but are trying to weigh and pluses ang
minuses. He ls also oh a couple travel hockay teams so we would want o balanca the amount of workload ha has

as well,

It is also my understanding that he would need 7 courses (with passing exams). Should he be taking two now if
that s our goal?

He is currently also enrolled in Honors Biology | but not currently enrolled in AP Environmental Management. | had
thought that they waere required to be taken logethsr.

| appreciate all your patisnce with my questions. | am willing to have a moating or phane cail but know You are
super busy so thought this would be the best way to contact you.

Thanics In advances for your help and guidance,

Larry Greanberg

Assistant Principal / Principal Dasignee
AICE Coordinator / Exarns Officer US 679
Palm Beach Cantral High School

8499 W. Forest Mill Bivd

Wallington, Fi. 33411

phone: (561) 304-1068 PX-51068

fax: (561) £33-6979

hiips:mall google.com/mailiu/t Hik=0626601 7{Aviaw=ptésearch=all&parmithid=thraad- 1576348717 7597 TTA%TCMeg-AIAIB830750622154 ..
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41212019 School District of Palm Beach County Mall - Fwd: Grades

Larry Greenberg (PB Central M$) <Iarry.greanberg.1@pa}mbeachschools.orm

Fwd: Grades
1 message

UM R LIRRIL b ke e s i e e b et TR IAES LR VR 4 E LR A frae )i er SN+ e mm e st L o arieet v e s

Sat, Jun 3, 2017 a: 9:51 AM

To: "Larry Greenberg (PB Contral HS)* <larry.greankerg. 1 @palmbeachschools,org>

Larry,
|- am forwarding this to you as Itis an lssue wlih a taacher In social studles, The parent will be makirg contact with you.

Thanks,

mmmanee FOrwarded message —- s

From: . _
Date; Salurday,

Subject; Grades

Ta: ’ '

Hi there, can you pleasa call us. | . has an incidentiigaue with the history teacher and she w
is the principal In? Y (s oo roport. When

Sant from my T-Mobile 4G LTE device

------ Qriginal messaga--—
“From:

Date: Saf,

To: |

Cc:.

Subject:Re: Grades

Good morning,

Unfartunataly as we close this schaol yaar, any grade cohcerns must be addressed with the teacher. | sUggast you emall
the teachar directly and they will retum your emali at their convenlence hawever, this may be In August, There was an
incldent in class? Was it a safaty issua? Was this brought to administration before the end of the day yesterday? Again, |
am unsure of what can be done at this point as schoof has officially ended. g,

Thanks,

I_*a_lm 1§e__ach Ce_ntrql [-Iig]_n Sehoot

OnFrl, Jun2, 2017 at 708PM, | .
I'm having a prablerm with | again. its not only my grades. something happened in class yesterday, al

the kids saw the whole thing and i would llke to report it. can | explain it to you over the phone?
and with my arade-~ earller today i had a C In her class, and.today | go on.ediine ta find & D, thers wara no othar

" noticed she gave me 10720 for the study guida, there shouldn't have been a reason for my grade to go dawn,

On Jun 2, 2017, at 6:43 PM,

hitpa:fimailgoogle.com/malluiQk=cB26601 7i58view=plasearch=all&permthid-throadMIA 1560101 76022 1774091 ICmag-MAAA1 500181 7602214 12
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4212018 Bchoal Digidet of Palm Beach County Mail - Fwe, Grades

{ will'not b_a av;aii:able on Monday, What Is tha issue with your grades?

Palm Beach Central High School

Disclatmer: Lnaer Flonca iax, 2-mai ancresses are Rublic racords. i you do nOLwBN: wSUr pemai A0Iress rerasod in ISSPENSE 10 5

guliic tacords equest do aat serd alsctrorsc mail o s aniity. Irsiaad, corfact s Mg by pnees 3rin artiag,
Disclaimer: Unde- Flodda lan amal addassas ar PUERG racards, if 4 2u 26 nel want yoaur 4-mal adaress 2ieas3d .0 2Iperss io a pubhs raaras

rHLes, 0 00 send AEcter M 1o the antity, Inglaad, cariact s office by phong or in weiting.

Lo
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A412/2019 Sekool District of Palm Beach County Mall - Re: Fwd: Gradas

Larry Graenberg {PB Cantral H8) <larry.g r'eenberg.'l@palmbeachsch00I5.org>

L EMAHT

Re: Fwd Gr;ades“ | 7 I
| massage

Sat, Jun 3, 2017 at 10:43 AM

Larry Greenberg (PB Contral H8) <Iarry.greanberg.1@palmbeaohschools.nrg:*
Tor. phuplapindl. A bl
Cah she coma in on Monday morning at around 9ish? Student Services.
On dun 3, 2017 10:34 AM, . -
Yos my daughter would like to speak to you in regards to a classroom sHuation where feals the teachar has
crossed the line and was purposely trying ta Instigate.
She verbally said in class she was "going to Just bother and was going thru her personally belongings,
. needs to talk to someons as she'ls very upset and also knows she doesn't deserve a D grade.

Thank you in advanca for your assistance in this matter,

Sent from my T-Mobile 4G LTE device

mr—en OFig 18] MEBFEGmcnrimee
From: Larry Greenberg (PB Central HS)

- -+ Date: Sat,

To:
Ce:
Subject:Re: Fwd; Grades

[l look info the grade issue concerning the study guide, What I've read so far Is that ydu feal that the *"g" grace
changed fo a "d" because if the study guide grade?

As far as the incident that occurred, can you give me short version so 1 cah determine whers we pa from hera‘}
Thanks, L. Greenbery

On Jun 3, 2017 9:51 AM,"
Larry,

I'am forwarding this to you as it Is an issue with a teacher In social studies. The parent will be maling contact with
you.

Thanks,

-------- Forwarded message —-—--——
From:

Date: Saturday,

Subject: Grades

Tor

Hi there, can you please callus. __ has an ingidentlissue with the history feachar and sha wants too report. -~ -

" When is the principal in?
Sent from my T-Mobile 4G LTE device
htips:timail google.com/mallufO Me=cf2B601 715 8vlew=ptsearch=alpsmmild=tiroad-16IA1560191760221174001 %7Cmag-PA3A1 5681950575028 ..
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41242019

8chool Disticl of Palm Beach County Msil - Re: Fwd: Grades

v~ Qriginal mesaage---—-
From;

Data: 8at,.

To:

Ca: (. _
Subject:Re: Gradag

Good morning,

Unfortunately aa we close this school year, any grade concerns must be addressed with the teachar, | suggest you
emall the {eacher directly and they will return your email at their convenlence however, thia may be In August, Thers
was an incldent In class? Was It a safaty lasue? Was this braught to administralion hefore the end of the day
yesaterday? Again, | am unsure of what can be done at thls point as sehool hag officlally ended.

Thanks,

On Frl, Jun 2, 2017 at 7:08 PM, . i .
i'm having a prablem with agaln. it's not only my grades. something happened In class yesterday,

all the kids saw the whole thing and I would ke to report it. can | explain it to you aver the phone?

and with my grade- earlier today i had & C In her class, and today i go on edline te find a D. there were no other
asslgnments callacted, except for the study guide yestarday, which was complated and handed In on time, | also
noticed she gave me 10/20 for the study guide, there shouldn't have been a reason for my grade to go down,

On Jun 2, 2617, at 6§:43 PM, .

[ will not be available on Monday. What is the issue with your grades?

Disclaimer: undor Flonga lma. a-man adarasses are puthe raegeds, If yaL de rat sant your a-mal addrass roleased n

£33pErsa 10 3 pubiic recards raquest. do Aot 3ead siectranic mail to Lhia anlily. Instead, sartact this offica by phare or i witing,

Digclaimar Unaer Flosda law 2-mall adoresses 4 nubiic records, it 0u 46 avewant yrar a-mai addrass sleased N FSPORSE 0 3 public moor:s

raguast, 20 a0t sanc Mectronic wad io Wia ankry atead. cardaat fva affice by phane a0 ariting.
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42£2019 School Distriet of Palm Beach County Mall - Ra:

Larry Greenberg [PB Central HS) <Iarry.greenberg.1@palmbeachschaols.orgb

.EMaj) ®y

1 mossaga

Wed, Jul 12, 2017 ot 2:60 P1
To: "Larry Greenberg (PB Centrai HS)" <larry.graenbery. 1 @palimbeachachools, args 17 81 2:50 M

Thank yau sa much,

Sant from my T-Mobille 40 LTE davice

—— Qtiginal Message-—-—

From: Larry Greenbarg (PB Central HS)

Date: Wad,

To: ¢

Ce:

Subjact:Re:

Grestings.

I've resubmitted the grade change form - na worrias, 'll track it and get back to you when It Is correctad,
Kaep in touch,

Larry

On Man, Jul 10, 2017 at 5:14 PM, . wrote:

Sent from my T-Mobile 4G LTE device

-—-- Criginal messagg—-—
From:

Date: Mon, Jul 10, 2017 4:42 PM
To:

Cce:

Subjects|

Dear Principal Greenbery,

Please apen aftachment In regard .  reports for the end of 10th grade. Wa met with You right after
school ended about | . +history teacher 1 You had changed her grade to a "B" and a 4 in
condudt, Thatdid not reflect on her report when | recelved it in the mail,

Yau told us to contact you to et you know if it was not changed.
Thank you for all your help!

hetps:Amail.google.comimaili/O%ik=c526601 7158 vlew=pi&search=alt& parmthid=thraad-f% A1 AT2571748684480890% 7Cmeg-%aA 167274305033 78. . 112




47212019 School District of Palm Beach County Mall -1

Lairy Graenbery (PB Cantra| H3) <larry.greenberg.1@pa!mbeachschools.crg>

. EMas) t1:1'7

1 messags;
Tus, Oct 3, 2017 a1 8:13 PM

To: "Larry Graenberg (PB Central HS)Y' <larry.greenbarg. t@palmbeachschools.org>

Dear Princlpal Greenberyg,

Thank you for changing | . grade from last year, | do appreciate your halp in that matter. She explaln to me It
wagiTt necassary fo change the conduct from a f of 4, | would fike the conduct changed on her report card ag

discussed so golng forward it shows the proper grads.

I would also like a copy of that report card onee the changes have baen mads | would appreciate it thank you so much
and have a good day,

Warmest regards,

Sant from my T-Mobife 4G LTE davica

hup@.:ﬂmaugnaqle.camrmamum?ikncszesm7f5&u|ew=pt&searm=au&parmthid--.1hread-r%3A1590233?391suoe4aaz%mmug-f%amssozaa?amsoo... 17




4212019 Schoul District of Palm Beack Counly Mal) -

i , :
i . ¢ % Larry Graenberg {PB Central H&) <Jarry.greenberg.1@palmbeachschools.orga«
Y

i e e EMa) e

1 message

. Mon, Jan 9, 2017 at 3:34 PM
To: "Lary Groenberg {PB Cenfral H3)" <larty greenberg,1@palmbeachschools.org>

Hello singd walcome back!

This student's parant oallad to rerind me that you had agreed to changa the 1st quarter grade ta reflect the 2nd quarter
grade if the student earned a high grade after tha student laveled down from Bio Honors to Blo and AICE Environmental

to PE,
Hers are his final gradas.

They would lika his Bio Q1 C changed frem a C {earned in Bio FHonors) ta an A,
They would alsa like his Personal Fitness Q1 changed from a D{samed in AICE Environmental) to an A,

Either the teachers are going to hesd to submit grada changes or you will If you have that ability In TERMS. Please |at
me know how you would liks to proceed, ] :

STAT: A TRMI __ :
=~===~TITLE-~--~-- 5 T PRDS 15T 2ND EXL 3RD 4TH EX2 sM1

Thank you!

Wu

Palm Eeach Central High 8chool
"Hame of the Broncos"

SO W FarestHifiBlyd. T

T Wallington, FL 33444 T

hipasffall googlo.somimailfuf0k=e5 286015 4view<pi&senrohvia §parminid=throad-i%3A1 S56080630026808525% 7Cmsg-%3A1560805368285. 1M




41212019 Scheol District of Palm Beach Gounty Mall - 1114717 Parent Teacher Corderences

Larry Greenberg (PB Central HS) <Iarry.greanberg'1@palmbaachscho¢ls.org>

11/1417 Parent Teacher Conferences in the media contor at 3pM
1 message EMA'IL, .ﬁ.g

'T i} Fri, Nov 10, 2017 at 7:43 AM
;!

Parent/ Teacher Conferences
Tuesday, November 14, 2017
Madia Center @ 3PM

If you arg unable fo conference:

1. Contact parent/ guardian prior o the conference date with academic update,
2. Email Mrs. Hill regarding your ahsence.

3. Update assigned guidance counselor with pertinen: information to share,

Saci ¢ Schocl Weaesite: hitpsJfwema, palmbeachschools, org/backioschools

Enroll Reglster Webpage: hitps:/ivww.palmbeachschools.org/students/studentreginfof
PEC Gohool YWabske: hitps:iuww.palmbeschschocls orgipaimbeachcentralhs

Edlina Wabpage: http/iwvay.edline netipages/Paim_Raach_Central_High_School
Flordda Shines Wsbpage: hitps://www.florldashines.org/

. LY TAPPRe L LL T p——

hlipa:/mall.goagla cotn/mailf/0k=c626601 715 8vteuw=pi&searohmal dpormibit=thread-%3A1 583683003747 367 279% 7T0maa-(%IA15838830037470... 1/
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